

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

Index No. 153170/2022

- *against* -

PETER BRIMELOW,

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

David E. McCraw  
Dana R. Green  
The New York Times Company  
620 Eighth Ave.  
New York, New York 10018  
Telephone: (212) 556-4031  
mccrad@nytimes.com

*Attorneys for Defendant The New York  
Times Company*

July 15, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The Times Has Adequately Pled Entitlement to Costs and Fees Under the  
New York Anti-SLAPP Law ..... 4

    A. Awarding Fees Would Not Be a “Retroactive” Application of the  
    Anti-SLAPP Law ..... 4

    B. The Times Has Adequately Pled All Elements of a Claim for Fees ..... 7

        1. News Articles Constitute “Public Petition and Participation” ..... 7

        2. Brimelow’s Lawsuit Lacked a Substantial Basis ..... 8

        3. Federal Preemption Is Irrelevant ..... 9

        4. Brimelow Did Not Advance a Substantial Argument for the  
        Modification of Existing Law ..... 9

II. Brimelow Is Not Entitled to Fees and Costs ..... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Air Wisconsin Airlines Corp. v. Hooper</i> , 571 U.S. 237 (2014).....	10
<i>Aristocrat Plastic Surgery, P.C. v. Silva</i> , No. 153200/2021, 2022 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 3233 (1st Dep’t May 19, 2022).....	8
<i>In re Avon Products, Inc. Shareholder Litigation</i> , No. 651087/2021, 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3506 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Mar. 5, 2013).....	1
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021).....	10
<i>Coleman v. Grand</i> , 523 F. Supp. 3d 244 (E.D.N.Y. 2021).....	8
<i>Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Southern Poverty Law Center</i> , No. 21-802, 2022 U.S. LEXIS 3099 (June 27, 2022).....	10
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	5
<i>Epoch Group Inc. v. Politico, LLC</i> , No. 652753/2021, 2021 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6367 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Dec. 9, 2021).....	8
<i>Gomez-Jimenez v. New York Law School</i> , 36 Misc. 3d 230 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2012).....	1
<i>Gottwald v. Sebert</i> , 203 A.D.3d 488 (1st Dep’t 2022).....	6
<i>Kurland &amp; Associates v. Glassdoor, Inc.</i> , 205 A.D.3d 545 (1st Dep’t 2022).....	6
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	6
<i>Lemma v. Nassau County Police Officer Indemnification Board</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 523 (2018).....	5

*Lindell v. Man Media Inc.*,  
 No. 21-cv-667, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 237022 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2021) .....9

*McKee v. Cosby*,  
 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019).....10

*N.Y. Times v. Sullivan*,  
 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....9

*National Jewish Democratic Council v. Adelson*,  
 417 F. Supp. 3d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....11

*Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.*,  
 510 F. Supp. 3d 21 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....8

*Regina Metropolitan Co. v. N.Y. State Division of Housing & Community  
 Renewal*,  
 35 N.Y.3d 332 (2020) .....6

*Robbins v. 315 West 103 Enterprises LLC*,  
 204 A.D.3d 551 (1st Dep’t 2022) .....6

*Sackler v. American Broadcasting Cos.*,  
 144 N.Y.S.3d 529 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2021) .....8

*Soukup v. Law Office of Herbert Hafif*,  
 39 Cal. 4th 260 (2006) .....5

**Statutes**

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 70-a .....3, 5, 7, 9

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 76-a .....8

**Other Authorities**

2019 Bill Text N.Y. A.B. 5991-A § 4.....3, 5
